RESOLUTION NO. 2020-220

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. C-16-527 WITH INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP FOR THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2016, the City entered into Contract No. C-16-527 (Contract) with Interwest Consulting Group (Interwest) to provide building permitting and inspection services for the Development Services Department (Department); and

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2019, the City approved the First Amendment to the Contract granting the first, one-year extension to the Contract with Interwest; and

WHEREAS, the Contract had a base term of three years (effective December 1, 2016) and included a provision allowing for up to two, one-year extensions, at an amount equal to not more than 42% of all Building Permit and Plan Review revenue received by the City, excluding the portion collected for the Strong Motion Instrumentation Program (SMIP); and

WHEREAS, Interwest has adequately performed the required services for the Development Services Department over the current term of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to Contract No. C-16-527 with Interwest Consulting Group for the Development Services Department, in substantially the form presented, extending the Contract for an additional one-year term set to expire on November 30, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of September 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOMÁTHAN P. HOBBS, ØITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-220

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 23, 2020 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Nguyen, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California